RESOLUTION NO. 8283-R41

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR GRADE CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That An Agreement among the City of Urbana, Illinois, the Department of Transportation of the State of Illinois and the Consolidated Rail Corporation for railway-highway grade crossing improvements at Busey Street in Urbana, Illinois, a copy of which said Agreement is attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois, such execution and attestation to be in triplicate copies, each of which to be considered as an original.

Section 3. That it is herein and hereby certified and affirmed that funds have been appropriated and are available for the payment by the City of any amounts agreed to be paid by the City under the terms of said Agreement.

PASSED by the City Council this passed ay of

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerke

Mar Approved by 1983.

the Mayor this

day

effrey T. Markland, Mayor